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Roll Call Number Agenda Item Number

6'B
DATE April 3, 2017

ORDERING CONSTRUCTION OF
30TH STREET SIDEWALK FROM BOSTON AVENUE TO URBANDALE AVENUE

AND FIXING A DATE FOR RECEIVING OF BIDS ON APRIL 18,2017
AND PUBLIC HEARING ON MAY 8,2017

ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE IS $200,000.00

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DES MOINES, IOWA: That the attached
communication recommending construction of the following improvement and the method of financing; and also

including the recommendation of the Des Moines City Engineer, as the Engineer, submitting plans,

specifications, form of contract documents, and Engineer's estimate of cost for the construction of the following

improvement:

30th Street Sidewalk from Boston Avenue to Urbandale Avenue, 09-2017-001

The improvement includes installation of sidewalk along 30th Street from Boston Avenue to Urbandale
Avenue, including associated retaining wall, chain link fence, subdrain, grading, surface restoration, and

other incidental items; all in accordance with the contract documents, including Plan File Nos. 579-129/152,

located on 30th Street from Boston Avenue to Urbandale Avenue, Des Moines, Iowa

be and the same are hereby approved and accepted. The estimated construction cost for said improvement is

$200,000.00. The proposed plans, specifications, and form of contract documents are available for public

inspection in the Des Moines City Engineer's Office.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That this Council hereby determines that it is necessary and advisable to
construct said improvement m the manner set forth in the plans, specifications, and form of contract documents

submitted by the Engineer; and that payment for the cost of said improvement shall be paid from the funding
source identified below.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That a public hearing on said plans, specifications, form of contract documents,
and Engineer's estimate of construction cost for said improvement be held in the City Council Chambers, 2nd

Floor, Municipal Service Center, 1551 E. Martin Luther King Jr. Parkway, Des Moines, Iowa, at 5:00 p.m. on

May 8, 2017, at which time this Council will consider any objections offered thereto or to the making of said
improvement.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That proposals will be received by the City ofDes Moines, at the office of the
Des Moines City Clerk until 11:00 a.m. on April 18, 2017, for the construction of said improvement, and the

taking of bids in the manner required by law. Proposals received will be opened at a public meeting presided
over by the Engineer in the Shijiazhuang Room, 2nd Floor, City Administration Building, 400 E. Court Avenue,
Des Moines, Iowa, at 11:00 a.m. on April 18, 2017, after which the bids together with a bid tabulation and
recommendation of the Engineer will be presented to the City Council at its next meeting for action thereon.
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BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That an appropriate Notice to Bidders for said improvement be posted, and
Notice of Public Hearing for said improvement be published in the Des Moines Register, all as provided and
directed by Chapter 26 and/or 314, Code of Iowa.

(City Council Communication Number ,7-337 attached.)

Moved by to adopt.

FORM APPROVED: FUNDS AVAILABLE

Kathleen Vandefpool
Deputy City Attorney

Daniel E. Ritter
Des Moines Finance Director

A Funding Source: 2017-2018 CIP, Page Streets - 33, Sidewalks - School and Priority Routes, SW081, Being:

>190,000 in G.O. Bonds to be issued, ST222, and the remaining $10,000 from Des Moines Water Works

COUNCIL ACTION
COWNIE
COLEMAN
GATTO
GRAY
HENSLEY

MOORE
WESTERGAARD

TOTAL

YEAS NAYS. PASS ABSENT

MOTION CARRIED APPROVED

Mayor

I, Diane Rauh, City Clerk of said City Council, hereby
certify that at a meeting of the City Council, held on the
above date, among other proceedings the above was

adopted.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand
and affixed my seal the day and year first above

written.

City Clerk
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CONSTRUCTION ESTIMATE
(^&

DEPARTMENT OF ENGINEERING

CITY OF DES MOINES, IOWA

Activity ID 09-2017-001

I DOT Project No: None
Date: 3/15/2017

PROJECT: 30TH STREET SIDEWALK FROM BOSTON AVENUE TO URBANDALE AVENUE

NO.

1

3

4

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

DESCRIPTION

RAFFIC CONTROL

LEARING AND GRUBBING BY UNITS

N-SITE TOPSOIL

LASS 10 EXCAVATION, WASTE

IRE HYDRANT RELOCATION

IRCULAR AREA INTAKE, 18" DIA.

3NGITUDINAL SUBDRAIN, 6" DIA.

UBDRAIN OUTLET

URB AND GUTTER, PCC

WEMENT REMOVAL

DEWALK REMOVAL

3ECIAL SUBGRADE PREPARATION

PCC SIDEWALK, CLASS C

ETECTABLE WARNINGS

PCC SIDEWALK & DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT

JLL DEPTH PATCHES, 8" PCC

EEDING, FERTILIZING, AND MULCHING FOR HYDRAULIC
EEDING

WSION CONTROL MULCHING, HYDROMULCH

.ACK VINYL COATED CHAINLINK FENCE, 60" IN HEIGHT

3DULAR BLOCK RETAINING WALL

3BILIZATION

3NCRETE WASHOUT

?EE PROTECTION FENCE, 48"

3repared By: Craig Bouska

decked By: ^^2&^--

ESTIMATED UNITS

UNIT

LS

UNIT

CY

CY

EACH I

EACH I

LF

EACH I

LF

SY

SY

SY

SY

SF

SY

SY

,CRES|

,CRES|

LF

SF

LS

LS

LF

•OTAL

TOTAL

1

307.2

196

536

2

1

85

2

50

127

8

538

341

34

118

4

0.31

0.31

203

1781

1

1

426

UNIT PRICE

$5,000.0(

$65.0(

$25.0(

$30.0(

$5,OOO.OC

$2,OOO.OC

$25.0C

$750.0C

$70.0C

$25.0C

$25.0C

$3.0C

$55.0C

$50.0C

$60.00

$150.00

$5,000.00

$3,500.00

$70.00

$42.00

$8,352.00

$100.00

$4.00

CONSTRUCTION COS1

AMOUNT

TOTAL

$5,000.00

$19,968.00

$4,900.00

$16,080.00

$10,000.00

$2,000.00

$2,125.00

$1,500.00

$3,500.00

$3,175.00

$200.00

$1,614.00

$18,755.00

$1,700.00

$7,080.00

$600.00

$1,550.00

$1,085.00

$14,210.00

$74,802.00

$8,352.00

$100.00

$1,704.00

$200,000.00
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