

Agenda Item Number

6B

DATE April 3, 2017

ORDERING CONSTRUCTION OF 30TH STREET SIDEWALK FROM BOSTON AVENUE TO URBANDALE AVENUE AND FIXING A DATE FOR RECEIVING OF BIDS ON APRIL 18, 2017 AND PUBLIC HEARING ON MAY 8, 2017 ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE IS \$200,000.00

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DES MOINES, IOWA: That the attached communication recommending construction of the following improvement and the method of financing; and also including the recommendation of the Des Moines City Engineer, as the Engineer, submitting plans, specifications, form of contract documents, and Engineer's estimate of cost for the construction of the following improvement:

30th Street Sidewalk from Boston Avenue to Urbandale Avenue, 09-2017-001

The improvement includes installation of sidewalk along 30th Street from Boston Avenue to Urbandale Avenue, including associated retaining wall, chain link fence, subdrain, grading, surface restoration, and other incidental items; all in accordance with the contract documents, including Plan File Nos. 579-129/152, located on 30th Street from Boston Avenue to Urbandale Avenue, Des Moines, Iowa

be and the same are hereby approved and accepted. The estimated construction cost for said improvement is \$200,000.00. The proposed plans, specifications, and form of contract documents are available for public inspection in the Des Moines City Engineer's Office.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That this Council hereby determines that it is necessary and advisable to construct said improvement in the manner set forth in the plans, specifications, and form of contract documents submitted by the Engineer; and that payment for the cost of said improvement shall be paid from the funding source identified below.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That a public hearing on said plans, specifications, form of contract documents, and Engineer's estimate of construction cost for said improvement be held in the City Council Chambers, 2nd Floor, Municipal Service Center, 1551 E. Martin Luther King Jr. Parkway, Des Moines, Iowa, at 5:00 p.m. on May 8, 2017, at which time this Council will consider any objections offered thereto or to the making of said improvement.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That proposals will be received by the City of Des Moines, at the office of the Des Moines City Clerk until 11:00 a.m. on April 18, 2017, for the construction of said improvement, and the taking of bids in the manner required by law. Proposals received will be opened at a public meeting presided over by the Engineer in the Shijiazhuang Room, 2nd Floor, City Administration Building, 400 E. Court Avenue, Des Moines, Iowa, at 11:00 a.m. on April 18, 2017, after which the bids together with a bid tabulation and recommendation of the Engineer will be presented to the City Council at its next meeting for action thereon.

Roll Call Nui	nber				Agenda Item Number			
DATE April 3, 2	2017							
	Hearing 1	for said	improve	ement be p	e Notice to Bidders for said improvement be posted, a ublished in the Des Moines Register, all as provided a			
	(City	Counci	l Comm	unication N	Number <u>17-337</u> attached.)			
Moved by					to adopt.			
FORM APPROVE	D:				FUNDS AVAILABLE			
hother Ymla				DRAS				
Kathleen Vanderpool Deputy City Attorney					Daniel E. Ritter Des Moines Finance Director			
					dewalks - School and Priority Routes, SW081, Being:			
\$190,000 III G.O. 1	onus to	de issue	u, 5122.	z, and me re	emaining \$10,000 from Des Moines Water Works			
		ľ	Г	T				
COUNCIL ACTION	YEAS	NAYS	PASS	ABSENT	I, Diane Rauh, City Clerk of said City Council, hereby			
COWNIE					certify that at a meeting of the City Council, held on the			
COLEMAN	ļ			<u> </u>	above date, among other proceedings the above was			
GATTO				ļi	adopted.			
GRAY				<u> </u>				
HENSLEY					IN WITNESS WHEREOF I have hereunto set my ha			

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal the day and year first above written.

Mayor

APPROVED

MOORE

TOTAL

MOTION CARRIED

WESTERGAARD

CONSTRUCTION ESTIMATE

DEPARTMENT OF ENGINEERING CITY OF DES MOINES, IOWA

Activity ID 09-2017-001 IDOT Project No: None Date: 3/15/2017

PROJECT: 30TH STREET SIDEWALK FROM BOSTON AVENUE TO URBANDALE AVENUE

				STIMATE	AMOUNT		
NO.		DESCRIPTION	UNIT	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	
1	*	TRAFFIC CONTROL	LS	11	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	
2	*	CLEARING AND GRUBBING BY UNITS	UNIT	307.2	\$65.00	\$19,968.00	
3	*	ON-SITE TOPSOIL	CY	196	\$25.00	\$4,900.00	
4	*	CLASS 10 EXCAVATION, WASTE	CY	536	\$30.00	\$16,080.00	
5	*	FIRE HYDRANT RELOCATION	EACH	2	\$5,000.00	\$10,000.00	
6		CIRCULAR AREA INTAKE, 18" DIA.	EACH	·1	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	
7	*	LONGITUDINAL SUBDRAIN, 6" DIA.	LF	85	\$25.00	\$2,125.00	
8	*	SUBDRAIN OUTLET	EACH	2	\$750.00	\$1,500.00	
9		CURB AND GUTTER, PCC	LF	50	\$70.00	\$3,500.00	
10	*	PAVEMENT REMOVAL	SY	127	\$25.00	\$3,175.00	
11	*	SIDEWALK REMOVAL	SY	8	\$25.00	\$200.00	
12	*	SPECIAL SUBGRADE PREPARATION	SY	538	\$3.00	\$1,614.00	
13		5" PCC SIDEWALK, CLASS C	SY	341	\$55.00	\$18,755.00	
14		DETECTABLE WARNINGS	SF	34	\$50.00	\$1,700.00	
15		6" PCC SIDEWALK & DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT	SY	118	\$60.00	\$7,080.00	
16		FULL DEPTH PATCHES, 8" PCC	SY	4	\$150.00	\$600.00	
17	*	SEEDING, FERTILIZING, AND MULCHING FOR HYDRAULIC SEEDING	ACRES	0.31	\$5,000.00	\$1,550.00	
18	*	EROSION CONTROL MULCHING, HYDROMULCH	ACRES	0.31	\$3,500.00	\$1,085.00	
19	*	BLACK VINYL COATED CHAINLINK FENCE, 60" IN HEIGHT	LF	203	\$70.00	\$14,210.00	
20	*	MODULAR BLOCK RETAINING WALL	SF	1781	\$42.00	\$74,802.00	
21	*	MOBILIZATION	LS	1	\$8,352.00	\$8,352.00	
22	*	CONCRETE WASHOUT	LS	1	\$100.00	\$100.00	
23	*	TREE PROTECTION FENCE, 48"	LF	426	\$4.00	\$1,704.00	
Pren	repared By: Craig Bouska						
	Checked By: Mother's Bellia TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COST					\$200,000.00	

Checked By: #Dellar December 2